instrument change due to fluctuations in the market interest rates. The Bank’s net
interest margin may change as a result of unexpected changes in interest rates. In
order to mitigate this risk, the Integrated Risk Management Department has set
limits to exposure to interest rate risks that might be assumed, which are approved
by the Board of Directors. Compliance with these limits is monitored by the Assets
and Liabilities Committee (ALCO) and the Risk Committee.

For interest rate risk management, the Bank has defined a limit interval to monitor
the sensitivity of financial assets and liabilities. The estimate of the effect of the
interest rate change per category is made under the assumption of an increase or
decrease of 50 and 100 basis points (bps) in financial assets and liabilities. The
table below shows the effect of applying such variations to the interest rates.

MULTIBANK, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
(Panama, Republic of Panama)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

53

(4) Financial Risk Management, continued

Sensitivity of net income
due to projected interest
rates:

50 bps of
increase

50 bps of
decrease

100 bps of
increase

100 bps of
decrease

2017
As of December 31 12,556,345 (12,556,345) 25,112,690 (25,112,690)
Average for the year 12,065,340 (12,065,340) 24,130,680 (24,130,680)
Maximum for the year 12,556,345 (12,556,345) 25,112,690 (25,112,690)
Minimum for the year 11,567,572 (11,567,572) 23,135,144 (23,135,144)

2016
As of December 31 11,432,229   (11,432,229) 22,864,458 (22,864,458)
Average for the year 11,241,772   (11,241,772) 22,483,544 (22,483,544)
Maximum for the year 11,432,229   (11,432,229) 22,864,458 (22,864,458)
Minimum for the year 10,887,124   (10,887,124) 21,774,249 (21,774,249)

Sensitivity of net equity
due to interest rate
fluctuation:

50 bps of
increase

50 bps of
decrease

100 bps of
increase

100 bps of
decrease

2017
As of December 31 329,374 (329,374) 658,748 (658,748)
Average for the year 942,979 (942,979) 1,885,958 (1,885,958)
Maximum for the year 2,123,332 (2,123,332) 4,246,664 (4,246,664)
Minimum for the year 659,399 (659,399) 1,318,798 (1,318,798)

2016

As of December 31 866,677 (866,677) 1,733,353 (1,733,353)
Average for the year 1,324,125   (1,324,125) 2,648,251 (2,648,251)
Maximum for the year 2,215,075   (2,215,075) 4,430,149 (4,430,149)
Minimum for the year 321,572   (321,572) 643,144 (643,144)

MULTIBANK, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
(Panama, Republic of Panama)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

54

(4) Financial Risk Management, continued
The table presented below summarizes the Bank’s exposure to interest rate risks. The
Bank’s assets and liabilities are included in the table at their carrying values, classified
per categories, depending on the new setting of the contractual rate or maturity dates,
whichever occurs first.

  Less than 3 months to 1 to   Over Non-interest

2017  3 months 1 year 3 years 3 to 5 years 5 years bearing Total